adjustments are only approximations. This information may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that
would have occurred if the merger had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated or which may be obtained in
the future. Upon completion of the merger, United Financial will make adjustments as of the date of consummation based on appraisals and
estimates. As a result, the final adjustments may be materially different from the unaudited pro forma adjustments used in preparing the
unaudited condensed pro forma financial data presented in this proxy statement/prospectus.

Pro forma per share amounts for the combined company are based on the exchange ratio of 0.8257 set forth in the merger agreement.

61

Edgar Filing: United Financial Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

Unaudited Combined Condensed Pro Forma Statement of Financial Condition

As of June 30, 2009(1)

(In Thousands)

UBNK
Historical

CNB
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Inc. (Dec.)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,101 $ 4,854 $ (728)(11) $ 27,227
Short-term investments 1,086 �  �  1,086
Investment securities 281,065 34,436 (82)(2) 315,419
Loans receivable, net 859,618 237,979 (3,800)(3) 1,093,797
Other real estate owned 644 879 �  1,523
Accrued interest receivable 4,409 881 �  5,290
Deferred tax asset, net 11,376 1,939 1,342(4) 14,657
Stock in the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston 12,223 3,143 �  15,366
Banking premises and equipment, net 14,171 1,974 77(5) 16,222
Bank-owned life insurance 27,790 �  �  27,790
Goodwill �  �  8,838(6) 8,838
Other assets 3,183 1,355 �  4,538

Total assets $ 1,238,666 $ 287,440 $ 5,647 $ 1,531,753

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Deposits $ 815,549 $ 186,419 $ 828(7) $ 1,002,796
Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston advances 161,105 62,650 14,944(8) 238,699
Repurchase agreements 33,146 8,926 �  42,072
Subordinated debentures �  7,732 (3,617)(9) 4,115
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 15,251 1,684 �  16,935

Total liabilities 1,025,051 267,411 12,155 1,304,617

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 178 2,283 (2,274)(6) 187
Paid-in capital 165,759 20,526 (3,804)(6)(11) 182,481
Retained earnings 76,754 (3,210) �  73,544
Unearned compensation (11,786) �  �  (11,786)
Treasury stock, at cost (20,530) �  �  (20,530)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of taxes 3,240 430 (430)(10) 3,240

Total stockholders� equity 213,615 20,029 (6,508) 227,136

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,238,666 $ 287,440 $ 5,647 $ 1,531,753

UBNK
Historical

CNB
Historical

Pro Forma
Combined

CAPITAL RATIOS (bank only)
Tier I (Core) Capital Ratio 13.08% 8.25% 11.12%
Tier I risk-based capital 18.20% 10.22% 15.14%
Total risk-based capital 19.22% 11.47% 15.94%

Edgar Filing: United Financial Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 92

(1) Assumes that the acquisition of CNB Financial was completed at June 30, 2009 utilizing the acquisition method of accounting. Estimated
fair value adjustments for investment securities, loans, premises and equipment, time deposits and borrowed funds were determined by
the management of United Financial and CNB Financial. The resulting premiums and discounts for purposes of unaudited condensed pro

[…]

the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston acquired in the acquisition using present value analysis. Cash flow for each month was
calculated as the difference between projected interest costs of the remaining borrowings and hypothetical costs using current market
rates based on advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston. Cash flow was discounted to present value using market rates.
The resulting yield adjustment of $2,262 represents the aggregate present value of the difference. This amount also reflects incremental
borrowings of $12,682 to finance the cash portion of the merger consideration.

(9) Reflects the difference between the fair value and net carrying value of the subordinated debentures.
(10) Elimination of CNB Financial�s accumulated other comprehensive income.
(11) To record estimated incremental CNB Financial transaction costs.

64

Edgar Filing: United Financial Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

Unaudited Combined Condensed Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008(1)

UBNK
Historical

CNB
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Inc. (Dec.)
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Loans $ 50,175 $ 14,822 $ (657)(2) $ 64,340
Investments 14,109 2,909 15(2) 17,033
Other interest-earning assets 530 �  �  530

Total interest and dividend income 64,814 17,731 (642) 81,903

Interest expense
Deposits 17,831 5,050 (828)(2) 22,053
Borrowings 7,172 2,796 (404)(2)(3) 9,564

Total interest expense 25,003 7,846 (1,232) 31,617

Net interest income before provision for loan losses 39,811 9,885 591 50,287
Provision for loan losses 1,846 1,359 �  3,205

Net interest income before provision for loan losses 37,965 8,526 591 47,082

Non-interest income:
Fee income on depositors� accounts 4,638 232 �  4,870
Impairment charges on securities (1,377) (3,018) �  (4,395)
Net gain on sale of securities 23 238 �  261
Wealth management income 799 �  �  799
Income from bank-owned life insurance 357 �  �  357
Other income 780 255 �  1,035

Total non-interest income 5,220 (2,293) �  2,927

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and benefits 17,359 4,786 �  22,145
Occupancy expenses 2,327 1,295 3(2) 3,625
Marketing expenses 1,440 190 �  1,630
Data processing expenses 3,190 550 �  3,740
Professional fees 1,679 932 �  2,611
Merger related expenses �  �  �  (4) �
FDIC insurance assessment 511 156 �  667
Other expenses 4,184 761 �  4,945

Total non-interest expense 30,690 8,670 3 39,363

Income (loss) before taxes 12,495 (2,437) 588 10,646

Income tax expense (benefit) 5,197 (870) 243(2) 4,570

Net income (loss) $ 7,298 $ (1,567) $ 345 $ 6,076

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.45 $ (0.69) $ 0.36
Diluted $ 0.45 $ (0.69) $ 0.36

Edgar Filing: United Financial Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 97

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 16,043,727 2,283,208 (1,340,586) 16,986,349(5)

Diluted 16,126,561 2,283,208 (1,340,586) 17,069,183(5)

65

Edgar Filing: United Financial Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

Unaudited Combined Condensed Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009(1)

(In Thousands)

UBNK
Historical

CNB
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Inc. (Dec.)
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income:
Loans $ 23,772 $ 7,222 $ (328)(2) $ 30,666
Investments 7,261 996 8(2) 8,265
Other interest-earning assets 17 �  �  17

Total interest and dividend income 31,050 8,218 (321) 38,947

Interest expense
Deposits 7,469 1,810 (690)(2) 8,589
Borrowings 3,883 1,195 (202)(2)(3) 4,876

Total interest expense 11,352 3,005 (892) 13,465

Net interest income before provision for loan losses 19,698 5,213 571 25,482
Provision for loan losses 1,215 300 �  1,515

Net interest income before provision for loan losses 18,483 4,913 571 23,967

Non-interest income:
Fee income on depositors� accounts 2,269 121 �  2,390
Impairment charges on securities 363 �  �  363
Net gain on sale of securities 461 108 �  569
Wealth management income 344 �  �  344
Income from bank-owned life insurance 654 �  �  654
Other income 355 122 �  477

Total non-interest income 4,446 351 �  4,797

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and benefits 9,279 2,427 �  11,706
Occupancy expenses 1,306 693 1(2) 2,000
Marketing expenses 756 75 �  831
Data processing expenses 1,641 312 �  1,953
Professional fees 718 466 �  1,184
Merger related expenses 1,161 355 (1,516)(4) �
FDIC insurance assessment 1,230 382 �  1,612
Other expenses 2,094 389 �  2,483

Total non-interest expense 18,185 5,099 (1,515) 21,769

Income before taxes 4,744 165 2,086 6,995

Income tax expense 2,061 54 370(2) 2,485

Net income $ 2,683 $ 111 $ 1,716 $ 4,510

Earnings per share:

Edgar Filing: United Financial Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 99

Basic $ 0.17 $ 0.05 $ 0.28
Diluted $ 0.17 $ 0.05 $ 0.27

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 15,443,352 2,283,208 (1,340,586) 16,385,974(5)

Diluted 15,457,191 2,283,208 (1,340,586) 16,399,813(5)

66

Edgar Filing: United Financial Bancorp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

(1) Assumes that the acquisition of CNB Financial was completed as of the beginning of the period presented utilizing the acquisition method
of accounting. Estimated fair value adjustments for investment securities, loans, premises and equipment, time deposits, borrowed funds
and subordinated debentures were determined by the management of United Financial and CNB Financial. The resulting premiums and
discounts for purposes of the unaudited condensed pro forma financial data, where appropriate, are being amortized and accreted into